## RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TULSA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO CONFESS JUDGMENT WITHOUT ADMITTING LIABILITY BY FILING A JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF ANGELA KAY BRADSHAW, AS SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF NATHAN DANIEL BRADSHAW VS. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF TULSA.

WHEREAS, Angela Bradshaw, as Special Administrator of the estate of Nathan Bradshaw has filed a Notice of Tort Claim, TC-2016-80, with the Tulsa County Clerk pursuant to 51 O.S. § 151 et seq.; and

**WHEREAS**, in regular meeting on the 6th day of March, 2017, the Tulsa County Board of County Commissioners granted the Tulsa County District Attorney's Office settlement authority with respect to said tort claim; and

**WHEREAS,** the Tulsa County Board of County Commissioners, by and through the Tulsa County District Attorney's Office, has worked towards a negotiated settlement of TC-2016-80 since being conferred such authority on the 6th day of March, 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, it is in Tulsa County's best interest to have the Tulsa County Employees

Retirement Board purchase the judgment through friendly suit; and

WHEREAS, a friendly lawsuit styled Angela Kaye Bradshaw, as Special Administrator of the estate of Nathan Daniel Bradshaw, deceased vs. Board of County Commissioners of the County of Tulsa shall be filed, after this Resolution is executed, with the District Court of Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, the Tulsa County Board of County Commissioners has determined that a payment to Angela Bradshaw, as Special Administrator of the estate of Nathan Daniel Bradshaw for her tort claim in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) is just and reasonable; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Tulsa County Board of County Commissioners to make such settlement by authorizing the Tulsa County District Attorney to draft the necessary paperwork to settle this case and to prepare and file a Journal Entry of Judgment, which does not admit liability in said case.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it resolved by the Tulsa County Board of County Commissioners that the Tulsa County District Attorney be, and is hereby directed to prepare and file any and all necessary paperwork to effectuate the settlement, including a Journal Entry of Judgment incorporating this resolution in the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00), pursuant to 51 O.S. § 158.

Adopted by the Tulsa County Board of Commissioners and approved on this 8th day of May, 2017.

	Ron Peters, Chairman Tulsa County Board of County Commissioners
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of, 2017.
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	
My commission number:	

Approved as to Form

Nolan M. Fields IV

Assistant District Attorney for Tulsa County

Nolan M. Fields II